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SALES AND PURCHASES OF SECURITIS BE'FVIEEN CANADA AND OTHER COU1'TRIES 

Review of International Trade in Securities 1941 

Although the volume of the International trade in securities in 1941 was 
smaller than in 1940, the inflow of capital was larger. Total sales of $108.3 million 
exceeded total purchases of $75.3 million by $33.0  million in 1941 compared rith sales of 
$123.9 xn.1.11Ion, purchases of $95.1  million and a balance of $28.8 million in 1911.0. Net  
sales of Canadian securities accounted for $15.6 million of the balance of sales in 1941 
compared with $10.1 million in 1940.  Net  sales of t.kilted States securities of $16.9 
million were at about the same level as in 1940. There were net sales in each month of 
1941 and these were heaviest in the period, from September to November. 

The contraction in volume occurred In the trade In Canadian and United 
States stocks. The total transactions in both Canadian and United States bonds were 
slightly larger than in 1940. 

Sales and Purchases of SecurIties Between Canada and Other Countrlee 
1933 -1911.1 

(Millions of dollars) 

- 	
- Sales 

to 
Other Countries 

Purchases 
from 

Other Countries 
Not Sales (+) 

Net Purchases (-) 

1933 	................ 288.7 237.7 + 51.0 
321.2 312.3 + 	8.9 
301.8 250.8 + 51.0 

19311 	................ 
1935 	................ 

422.5 414.7 - 	7.8 1936 	................ 
1937 	................ O6.6 511.4 - 
1938 ................ 369.2 340.3 + 28.9 

311.0 238.9 + 72.1 
1940 	........ •1 123.9 95. ]. +28.8 
1939 ................ 

1941 	.. ............. 108.3 75.3 + 33.0 

About 94 per cent of the volume of trading and most of the movement of 
capital was between Canada and the United. States. Net  sales of securities to the United. 
States amounted to $36.3 million. Sales of Canadian bonds constituted $18.9 million of 
this total. Sales of Dominion Issues and Dominion guarantees were particularly heavy. 
Provincial, municipal and corporation issues were also sold on balance while unguaranteed 
raxay Issues were repurchased. Trading in Canadian stocks was mainly offsetting while 
sales of United. States stocks amounted to $14.3 million on balance. There were also sales 
of United States government and corporation bonds. 'It should be noted that in add.iti.n 
to the transactions recorded. In this report there were substantial sales of outstanding 
Canadian governiner..t issues to United States Insurance companies in the month of June. 

Sales and Purchases of Securities Between Canada and Other 
by Countries, 1940  and 1941 

(Iiliions of dollars) 

___-- 
- 

----.-.-- 
Sales to  Purchases from 

 190 	1941 
Net Purchases (-) 
1929 

United Kingdom ..... 7.0 	1.8 9.6 	4.9 - 	2.6 	- 	3.1 
United. States 	....,. 113.3 	104.8 83.4 	68.5 + 30.4 	1 	+ 36.3 
Other Countries .... 3.1 	- 	1.7 2.1 	1.9 + 	1.0 	- 	0.2 

Total - All 
Countries 123.9 108.3 

__r,_,...._........,....z,  
95.1 75.3 + 28.8 	+ 33.0 
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Net repurchases of securities from the United Kingdom amounted to 
$5.1 million. Most of the transactions with the United Kingdom were in Canadian 
securities. Both stocks and bond.s were repurchased.. The official repatriation of 
securities held in the United Kingdom and sales under vesting order are not re-
flected. In these statistics. 

Transactions in securities with other countries were mainly offsetting. 

The International trade In securities in 1941 was subject to wartime 
controls and its character was generally Influenced by this factor. With restrictions 
upon the export of capital from Canada, the transactions recorded as purchases of 
securities by Canada represent, in the main, "switches"; i.e., the reinvestment of pro-
ceeds from sales of securities formerly held. An important exception Is in the trade 
vIth the United Kingd.om in which repurchases by residents of Canada are permitted. These 
private repatriations of securities from the United Kingdom are additional to the 
official repatriation operations which are excluded from these statistics. Other re-
tirements of securities owned abroad are also excluded. 

Sales and Purchases of Securities Between Canada 
and 

(In millions of dollars) 

Net 6aies (+) 
Sales 	Purchases I  Net Purchases (-) 
55.3 37.8 + 	17.5 

Canadian Stocks 	............ 111..11. 16.2 - 	1.8 
Total - Canadian Securities 70.0 514,4 + 	15.6 

United States Bonds 	............ 7.8 5.2 + 	2.6 

CanadianBorids 	................... 

United Statee Stocks .........•. 23.4 9,2 + 	14.2 
Total - United States Securities 31.3 14.4 + 	16.9 

Other Securities - Including 
unspecified bonds 	.......... 7.0 6.5 + 	0.5 

Total - All Securities ......... I 	108.3 	I 	75.3 	1 	+ 33.0 

Security Prices arid. Foreign Exchange 

There were less wide fluctuations in security prices as reflected in 
the Index numbers and quotations shown In Tables 5 and 6 in 1941 than In 1940. The 
investors' price index of Canadian stocks f1uctated irregularly throughout the year 
and In December was at 67.2 compared with 71.3 in January. The decline In the Index 
of gold stocks was greater. The Index of United States stocks also fluctuated 
irregularly and at the year end was at a lower level than at the beginning of the year. 
The prices of the government bonds shown were relatively steady throughout the year. 
The buying and selling rates of the Foreign Exchange Control Board remained unchanged 
in 1941. 

Trade in December, 1941 

The trade in December retained the same broad outlines of preceding 
months, although net sales of 2 million were lower than the unusually large balances 
of sales In November and October. The net sales were divided between the trade In 
Canadian bonds and United States stocks. 





Month Sales to United States Purchases from United States 

1939 	1940 	1914.1 1939 	19401 	1941 

January 34,190,088 14,509,985 8,090,799 19,035,693 9,278,9021 	5,742,699 
February 20157,920 11,844,742 6,171,636 14,213,547 8,446,081 1 4,542,725 

32,942,417 12,482,670 5,751,963 19,320,24 14. 9, 243, 256 	4,982,380 

April 	..... 18,091,706 13,518 1 620 7,128 0 610 17,613,966 9,760,919j 	4,839,893 
March ......... 

May .... ....... 23,667,422 17,092,131 6,893,655 14,292,557 14,404,905 	4,140,395 

June 	......... 20,691,834 8 1 481,756 5,255,432 21,641,521 51711.5,385 	2,815,377 

July .......... 18,719,834 4,269,054 7,784,093 14,390,063 2,828,205 	5,923,472 

16,358,682 3,658,839 6 0 844,346 14,979,284 2,932,782 1 	5,228,927 

September .... 26,665,704 5,969,514 11,003,982 31,718,502 3,851, 213 	6 9 796,069 
August ........

October 9,293,202 5,218,368 15,683,788 5,838,385 4,560,119 	8,797,215 

November ..... 14,707,710 8,7901763 13,735,214 8 0863066 5,835,837i 	7,069, 200 
December (x) . 12,411.8,092 8,012,352 10,439,347 8,588,479 6157L 617 	671358 

247,934 ,611 113, 848,794  1o4,782,865 11909567 1 83,465 , 221 1  68 549,710 
Total 

12 months (x). 

Month Salesto Unitid kingdom Purchases from Unitod Kingdom 
1939 1940 1941 1939 1940 L....1941 

January 	6,194,731 	843,347 	801,634 	3,845,667 	867,4351 	388,014 

February 	4,928, 11.21 	1,385,379 	388,344 	3,785, 244 	1007,780 	2142,805 

March 	4 1 322,976 	1,592,210 	306,262 	5,008,967 	1,533,299 	305,240 

April 	3,335,639 	1,674 1 420 	45,769 	3,040,915 	1,996,6614 	350,067 
May 	2,752,11.65 	752,534 	12,250 	3,11.82 2 822 	1,279,396 	163, 208 
June 	2,785,037 	424,133 	61,734 	5,231069 	'76, 14.71 	283,829 
July . ........ 	 2,277 1 570 	112,208 	10,591 	5,105 1 703 	194,509 	322,096 
August ....... 	1,809,716 	120,958 	3,018 	3,9214,434 	454p3871 	490,794 
September .... 	520,540 	17,554 	106095 	88,265 	183,2371 	579,592 

October ...... 	755,673 	46,937 	8 1 048 	965,273 	18,18i 	5144,14.31 

November ,.... 	1,761,741 	20097 	43,918 	1,708,081 	6ollo8l 	802,989 

December (x) . 	832,709 	12,431 	307 	863,222 	417565398,587 
Total, 

12 months (x). 	32, 277,218 	7,032,508 	1,788,270 	3782O,173 	959703O 	52 

_________  

Month sale! to Other Countries Purchases from Other Countries 
1941 1939 	1 1940 1941 1939 19140 

January 	3,115,006j 	440) 238 	222,293 	1051 1 779 	212,911140,754 
February 	2 ,881,359 	363,962 	241,268 	800,529 	236,723 	246,181 
March ........ 	5,683,991 	817,993 	235,570 	2,127,814.4 	492,068 	146,831 
April 	5,275,7 14.6 	380,322 	158,957 	946,521 	279,11.00 	14 1 025 
May ...., 	3,182,670 	437,526 	41,911 	961,274 	294 1 400 	136,698 
June ...........2,527,257 	107,234 	88,755 	954,133 	116,225 	157,992 

August 	3,043,885 	49,070 	106,651 	823,560 	45,147 	44,323 
July 	.........2,694,498 	57,224 	67,635 	955,730 	71,681 	136,098 

September 	1,308,655 	93,821 	84,408 	905,474 	42,400 	93,397 
October 	454,868 	59 1? 819 	237,056 	297, 291 	57,899 	91,029 
November 	378,377 	158,918 	150 2 118 	287,854 	150,712 	403,123 
December (x) .. 	286,104 - 	80,120 	145,381 	158,039 	52,328 	193,253 

Total, 
12 months (x) . 	30182 2 4.16 	_3O46,247 	1,760,003 	10,570,028 	2,051,894 	1,863,7O4 

• 	 _______ 	IT  

Month Sales to AU Cothtz.or. purchases from All Countries 
1939 - 	 - 1 19140 19141 1939_ 1940 t1941 

January 
February ......
March 
April 	......... 
ay 	...... 

June 	. ......... 
July ..........
August ........
September .... 
Dctober 	...... 
ovember ..... 

December (x) . 
Total, 

43,1499,825 
27,967,700 
42,949,384 
26,705,091 
29,602,557 
26,004,128 
25,691,902 
21,212,283 
28,4914,899 
10,503,743 
16,811.7,828 
i3,569O5 

15,793,570 
13 0 5914,083 
114,892,873 
15,573,362 
18,282,191 
9,013,123 
4,438,486 
3,828 1 867 
61 110,889 
5,325,1214 
8 2 970,078 
8,104,903 

911114,726  
6,801,248 
6,293,795 

7,333,336 
6 1 947,816 
5,14.05,921 
71 862,319 
6,9514,015 
11,19 14,785 
15,928,892 
13,909 1 250 
10,585,035 

24,233,139 
18,799,320 
26,457,055 
2l,601,Ie.02 
18,736,653 
27,827 0 223 
20,1451,1496 
19,727,278 
33,11.82,211.1  
7,100,949 
10,859,301 
9,609,740 

10,359,248 
9,990,5814 

11,268,623 

12,036,983  
15,978,701 
6,438,081 
3,094,395 
3,432,316 
4,076,850 
4,803,199 
6,587,657 
7,047,508 

61 271,467 
5,031,711 
5 1 11.314,1451 

5,272,985 
4,141.0,301 

3 1 257,198 
6,381,666 
5,764,044 
7,469,058 
9,1432 ,675 
8,275,312  
263,198  

L2 months (x). 311,044,2 14.5 123,927549 1O8,331138 238,885,808_ 95,114,145 752914,066 

(x) Subject to Revision. 
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United_K1dom 	Other Countries 
Net 	 Net 

Sales Purchases Sales + Sales Purchases Sales + 
from 	Punch. - 	 to 	from 	Purch. - 

7.0 9.6 - 	 2.6 3.1 2.1 + LO 
0.8 O9 - 0.4 0.2 + 	0.2 
1.14. 13 + 	0.1 0)4 0.2 + 	0.1 
1.6 1.5 + 	0.1 0.8 0.5 + 	0.3 
1.7 2.0 - 	 0.3 0,4 0.3 + 	0.1 
0.8 1.3 - 	 0.5 0.4 0.3 + 	0.1 
0.4 0.6 - 	 0.2 0.1 0.1 - 

0.1 0.2 - 	 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 

0.1 0.5 - 	 O.li. (1) (1) - 

(1) 0.2 - 	 0.2 0.1 (1) + 	0.1 
(i) 0.1 - 	 0.1 0.1 0.1 - 

(1) 0.6 - 	 0.6 0.2 0.2 - 

(1) 0.4 - 	0.4 0.1 0.1 - 

1.8 14.9 - 	 3.1 1.7 1.9 - 	 0.2 
0,8 0.4 + 	o . 4 0.2 0.2 - 

0.4 0.3 + 	0.1 0.2 0.2 - 

0.3 0.3 - 0.2 0.1 + 	0.1 
(i) 0.3 - 	 0.3 0.2 0.1 + 	0.1 
(1) 0.2 - 	 0.2 (i) 0.1 - 	 0.1 
0.1 0.3 - 	 0.2 0.1 0.1 - 

(i) 0.3 - 	 0.3 0.1 0.2 - 	 0.1 
(1) 0.5  0.5 0.1 (i) + 	0.1 
0.1 0.6 - 	 0.5 0.1 0.1 - 

(1) 0.5 - 	 0.5 0.2 0.1 + 	0.1 
0.1 0.8 - 	 0.7 0.1 0)4 - 	 0.3 
(i) 0.11 - 	 o.li. 0.1 0.2 - 	 0.1 

SALES AID PURCliAS OF SECURITIES BETWEEN CANADA AND OTHER_COU?1TRIES 
(In xnlllicns of dollars to neerest hundred thousand) 

a 

Table 1-A 

Total Tho.nsacl;ions 	 United States 
Year and Month 

	

	 I 	Net 	 Net 
Sales I Puarch.asesl Sales + Sales Purchases Sales + 

Purch.- 	to 	from I Punch.- 
------...-- 	 4.  

1940 
TOTAL 	...... . ......  • 	 123.9 95.1 + 28.8 113.8 83.11. + 30. 11. 

January 	................ 	; 	15.8 10,4 + 	5.14 114.5 9.3 + 	5.3 
February 	............. . 	 13.6 10.0 + 	3.6 11.8 8.14 + 	34 
March 	.................. ,, 	114.9 11.3 + 	3.6 12.5 9.2 + 	3,3 
April 	......... 	15.6 12.0 + 	3.6 13,5 9.8 + 	3.6 
May 	................... ,, 	I 	18,3 16.0 + 	2.3 17.1 114, 1,. + 	2.7 
Juno 	. ...... ,, 	 9,0 6.14 + 	2.6 8.5 5.7 + 	2.8 

3.1 + 	1.3 li..2 2.8 + 	1.14. July 	............... ........14, 14. 
August 	............... 	3.8 3.1.. ~ 2.9 + 	0.8 
September 	............... 	6.1 14.1 + 	2.0 6.0 3,9 + 	2.1 
October 	................ 	5.3 14.8 + 	0.5 5.2 14.6 + 	0.6 
November.......... . ...... 	9.0 6.6 + 	2.4 8.8 5.8 + 	3.0 
December 	............. ,, 	 8.1 7.0 + 	1.1 8.0 6.6 + 	1.4 

1941 
75.3 + 33.0 1014.8 68.5 + 36.3 

January 	 9.1 6.3 + 	2.8 8.1 5,7 + 	2.4 
February ........... 	 6.8 5.0 + 	1.8 6.2 14.5 + 	1.7 

.. 

5.14. + 	0.9 5.8 5.0 + 	0.8 

TOTAL 	.....,.,.,., 	........ 108.3 

5.2 + 	2.1 7.1 14.8 + 	2.3 
May 	........... . ........ . 	 6.9  Ii.. Ii. + 	2.5  6. 9  4.1  + 	2.8  

March 	.......................6.3 
April 	.......................7.3 

June 	 5,14 3.2 + 	2,2 5.2 2.8 + 	2.11. 
6.14. + 	1.5 7.8 5.9 + 	1.9 
5.8 + 	1.2 6.8 5.2 + 	1.6 

July 	......................7.9 

September ........ 	11.2 7.5 + 	3.7 11.0 6.8 + 	14.2 
August 	............7.0 

October ......, 	 15.9 9.li. + 	6. 15.7 8.8 + 	6.9 
November 	 13.9 8.3 + 	5.6 13.7 7.1 + 	6.6 
December (x) ....... 	 105 8.3 	1 + 	2.2 jO1 7.7 + 	2.7 

(1) Lean than 0.05. 
(z) Subject to revision1 





	

78,191 	- 

	

2379 	- 

129,900 

	

183,721 	-. 

	

78,191 	- 

	

2,379 	- 

284,802 
160,829 

129,900 
180,721 

398,587 307 

26,666 
8,869 

193,253 

31, 1 91 

114.5,381 

4 

AiTILYSIS_OF IRPUL, L s.0 	ITL3 BEThEIraANJ)A AND OTR COTJITRIES 
Icemlcr, 1941 

-- Table 2,  

 Statca iriicea K1ng1on  22c-e 
Total Total Sales ?.roises Sales Pzrchases - Sa1c Purchases 
Salee Purchaes !; tO  , -O_ -  to fr 	-- be from 

Bono and Delenture, Total 5,811090 3,66,417 5,67, 2 OO 3,030,794 177,935 j 	113,890 157,718 
CEnad.ian ner issuee 	....... ........ ... 5-03 - 5)403  
0&aiian cy.istandin 	iesoa - -. 

Dor.tn1o.a ...................  ........r 2,l36398 483,330 2,082,292 373,694 -. 2,755 6.io6 10 3 ,88]. 
Provio1a1 	................ ........ 317,,932  451,222 I 232O2 1405,597 - L.5,25 36,733 

17,219 27i,75 17, 219 202[ 7448i - - 
G'.rcmtee. by the Din1cn i,08l065 47,871 l,O8l,O3 4-47,521 - •- 350 
Ra11ra 1  Other 	 • ii-21,780 209,838 14.21,780 203,559 	' - 9,279 - 
0thr Corporations 305,788 240,877 2d4,734 114-1,S.25 - 45,765 2 l,O5JI. 53,487 

United. States new lesuos - - 
Gcvernent 	........................ - 

her 	... ......a .........cc.,,,. ... - 
United. States outstanding icsue 	- - 

• 	 ,•• .................... 284,802 
Other 	........... OU•C 160,829 

United Kingdom new issues - - 
Government 	............o.......... - 
Othe:- 	..,,..,......,,,,.Q...o.,..Q - 

United. Kingdom outstanding issues - - 
Government - 
Other 614,592  

Other Countrios,ncr issues . ....... ,. - 
Other Coi.arr1es. outetancthig iuuee . 34,418 
Unspocifie. Bond.e and Debenturos ...., 428,866 

Cinon an 	Prefex'onc Stooks 
40Cc 0 	•c•os • 	a.. cO•309O• 	j 2,337,092 

United. States . 	 ........ 	I 2,252,725 
United. Kingdom 	. 	......... 	a 	a • . a . - 	- Other Countries 239 

Short-Term Securities (one year or lees) 163,896 
Other Securities -- 

Canadian 	.. ........... • .............. 19,993 
Uiiited. States 	. ........... ••••.•,•••• - 
tJnited. Ki.ngd.om  . •0•00••GS• ••••..•.•. 

. 

- 
Other Countries o.Qaoa0000...e...,000 .- - 

GRAND TOTAL •.op-,o,,.,av000ee000 1O585,O35 

618,028 

9,135 
243,160 

3,6Q2,607 
1,188,077 

1,102 
14,995 

8,263,198 

6l8,o28 

9,135 
243,160  

3,445259 I 

	

119179,208 	- 

	

1,102 	- 

	

14,995 	- 

- 	I 	- 

7, .71, 358 

307 1 	220, 2 

614, 592 

34, 4i8 
428,866 

2, 05 294 
2, :2,725 

2 ° 
165,896 

19,993 

10)4.39, 3.7 





6,721,114 15,135,679 
11 0 814,443 6,656 9 424 
21p160,501 2,314.0,1117 
9,069,560 15,309,526 
7,999,912 5,065,345 
7,058,104 7,7892 259 

	

8414 9 638 	- 

	

309,612 	- 

20 059,231 3,753021 
2 P W6p9371 14,075,280 

13,282 
496 

5,829,043 
4,298,627 
1,433,683 
8,723,843 
7,522,1i22 
5,579,772 

	

841,333 	- 

	

309,612 	- 

2,059, 231 

	

2,019,118 
	

;,84 	1,354 

13,282 
496 

15,593, 266 
7,691,1191 
2,311.0,147 

15,916,878 
5,134,152 
8077,340 

3,753,321 
4,077,86Ji 

27,581 
965,932  

597,365 
51,660 
5,562 

6,14.65 
0 

- 	 - 

3305j 
 

28,236 
1,307, 345 

1,021,712 
4,190,160 

14,402,151' 
23,2411,157 

3,021 
22 14,806 
251,852 

298,224.2 I 
32,037 

4.051 

23,553 
1,333,601 

775,021 
3,991,946 

16,231,026 
9,169,340 

128,115 
14,702 

203,7 1114. 

325,7624. 
17,099 

2. 325 

14,995 
1,305,901 

1,006,869 
4,190,160 

13,878,512 
23,410,636 

2,978 
223,339 
251,852 

298,043 
32,037 

4.051 

23,553 
1,333,601 

771,552 
3,991,9246 

14,033,592 
9,074,267 

128,115 
14,702 

203,7 1414. 

324,752 
17,099 

I 	2,325 

	

13,214.1 	- 

	

1,144 	- 

	

3,466 	1,892 

84,222 1,877,138 
- 	79,428 

	

43 	- 

11,377 

439,417 
521 

1,467 

1991 

- 

1,577 

320,296 
15,645 

1,012 

290,667 
455,336 
717,368 
158,668 
423,687 
871,809 

430,006 
69,135 

9,987 
17,147 

583,519 

601,4011 
60,480 

9,14.50 
187,0 14.9 
53,803 

606,523 

4 
MLALYEIS OF TRADE-IN SECURITIES BETWN NADA AD OiBER OOURTRIES 

fol,  the Twelve Mcnths End :DocorboL_l941 
Table 2-A  

	

iuniteriStatesj_

LSP-Ll

Uited Kingdom 	Other Counbrles 
Total 	Total 	Sales 	Purchases 	 ea 	Purchases 	Sales 	Purchases 
Sales 	Purchases 	to 	i 	from 	from 	to 	from -- 	 1 --  $  

Bonds and Debentures, TctJ. a..... ..... 	 69,703,821 149,201,951  66,E8 1  ,417 414,751,1114. 	1,70 11,005 	2,924,086 	1,318,399 	1,526,751 
Canadian new issues ........................ 	272,209 	- 	38,511 	- 	3691170 	- 	197,228 

Canadian outstanding Issues - - 
:Dorninlon ..........................  
Provincial ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Munlclpa.1 ..............................  
Guaranteed by the Dcmiinion 
Railway, Other ...  .. ......  

Other Corporations 
United. States new issues -- 

Government 
her ... ...... .. ..•.... . •.••. .....•. 

United States outstanding issues - - 
Government 
Other 

United Klngd.omn new iesuea - - 
Governnnt •••.•...e••. ..... 
Other ...............................,., 

United Kingdom adtatanding iasues - - 
Goverrinnt 
Other •.... ............ ••....  

Other Countries new issues 
Other Countries outstanding Issues 
Unspecified Bonds and Debentures 

Cnrrnon and Preference Stocks 
Canadian ....... 
'tkiited. States . • , . . ....... ............  . . . 
United Kingdom ........ ..... 
Other Countries ....... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Short-Term Securities (One year or less) 
Other Securities - - 

Canadian .,.,,..... .................... 
Uhited. States .............. 
Ifriited. Kingd.om 
Other Countries 

GRAND TOTPL 	 1 103,331,138 75,294,o6610,782,8658,549,71.0 	1,788,270 _ 
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is of Trade in Deminlon Government Bonds Between Canada and Other Countries 
Twelve Months Ending December 

Ifl••IS1 

Total Total 
United States United Kingdom Other Countries 

Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Sales - Purchases Month 	Sales Purchases to from to from to from 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
1,107,092 1499,038 1,106,892 393,702 - 93,332 200 12,004 January 	................... 

February 	...... . ....... 231 2 027 1475,258 223,357 422,14.00 1,737 11,115 5,933 41,743 
March 	........ ...... 676,2140 719,593 576,415 642,969 - 91 810 99,825 66,814 
April 817,947 821,985 736,781 802,921 - 18,842 81,166 222 
May 	.......... 500,548 287,045 300,548 1614,590 - 9,732 - 112,723 
June 	............ 341,003 248,467 340,004 208,126 - 39,262 999 1,079 
July 	..... 853,313 845,557 850,251 786,602 - 35,178 3,062 23,777 
August 	................... 566,387 670,171 521,384 667,842 - 2,329 45,003 
September 	.......... 3919,129 46 14 9 119 1,877 2 223 428,469 25,844 17,265 16,062 18,385 
October . . 	 ......... .. 3 1 696,807 696k 157 3,618,978 681,765 - 5,1462 77,829 8,930 

2,945,375 513,3914  2,901,554 255,93 - 45,585 43,821 211,846 November 	................. .. 
December 	.................. 2,138,398 480,330 2.082,292 373.694 - 2755 56,106 104 881 

15 593 266 6,,ii4 15,135,679 5,829,043 27,581 290,667 1430,006 601,14014 Total, 12 months 

Analysis of Trade in Canadian Provincial Bonds Between Canada and Other Countries 
Twelve Months Ending Dec ember s  19141 

Table 2-C 

T t 1 a a T 0 a United States United Kingdom Other Countries 
Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Month Salee Purchases Sales 	Purchases 
to from to from - to 	from 

$ $ $ $ 	 $ 	$ $ $ 
January .................. 	656,169 1439,495 208,219 1429,5141 	447, 1491 	9,954 459 

256,268 240,440 218 2 327 	236,398 	17,821 - 20,120 
March 	.......... 	 250,305 411,961 103,953 378,671 	144,352 	33,290 2,000 - 
April 	..................... 	540,011.3 2514,773 468,653 206,688 	41,444 	16,420 29,914.6 31,665 
May 	....................... 	160,898 551,502 160,898 550,537 	- 	 965 - - 

February ..................... 1476,838 

June 	.............. ........ 	 219,556 80,077 215,5214 60,994 	6,032 	12,333 - 6,750 
273,022  200,837 2611.,668 	7,360 	8,354 - - July 	......................... 208,197 

... 

179, 2 42  36,666 173,279 	- 	 5,963 - - August 	........ ............... 363,666 
636,233 .1,362,777 537,838 	77,147 	98,395 - - September 	...................1,439,92 14. 
498 1 13 4  2 1 175 2 7146 14142,083 	5,708 	54,106 - 1,945 October 	... ....... ......... . 2,181, 14.5l. 

November 	.................. 	876,509 782,514 876,509 630,404 	- 	152,110 - - 
December 	........ 	...... ... 	- 	31 7- 1 3 7 5Q_. 

'0 1 80 Tota112rno.the 	- 	!_ 7 . 1 

-4 
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Month 

Ja.nuaTy 
Februery .... 	- 

•.ODO..',OoGOOOJO.t 

April 
•,C,.O34.oC.00OOOQG. 

QUSJ.O 0G 'eC'CoOecOOOO.O.91 

Ju_iy 
Augutrr 

Oocoocr 
November .• 
Decinber 

Total, 12 rriorth ...  

228,o2 
86.393 
51h85 

261, 555 
845 

1 -, 3j 549 
18, 055 
40, O7. 

ii18, 558 
653,701 
166,670 
17,219 

2,34o.147 

265,973 
292,383 
101, 979 
149,5100 
89,246 
O-, 132 

212,703 
82,922 

148,185 
254,284 
223,339 
274,765 

2,160,501 

Total 	Total 
Sales i Pw,cbasea 

Analysis of Trade in Canadian Muni.1 B011dJ3 Betroen Caiada and 0thcrOotntries 
Twelve Months Endin Dec emj9l4-1 

Table 2-D 
Unitod Statee 
	

United }r 
	 Other Coiuitries 

Sale - Pc1ase3 	Sales 
from 	 to 

2280.2 173,909 	- 
86,393 243051 	- 

73.,13 	- 
261, 555 120,672 1 	- 
32.,845 67,639 - 
13,549 26,845 - 
48,055 121,201 - 
.0,0711. 30,940 - 

448,58 43,885 - 
53701 157,(;70 - 

166,670 1 	174,53 - 
17,219 200,284 

2,340,147 I 1,433 1,683 

chafjos 
fren 

Sales 	f 
to 

Purchases 
L 	°"___ 

$ 
92,139 - 92) 
46,292 - 3040 
2555 I - 2,300 

37,287 - 
91,502 - - 
51,982  

300 - - 
911., 5111.  
47,801 - 1,085 
74,481 - - 

(17,368 i - 	- 

1ysie of Prado in (aaadiexi Issuon C-uaranteo 	b10 ]lninion C.overnmt Botreen Canadaand Other Coiintriecj 
c1veM&iths i1nDecerribor, 191 

Table 2-E 

Total 	Total 	 U-i1tod. Stntca 	United_Ring4om 	- 	( 	--__Other Countriec 
Month 	 Sa1e 	Pvr:nares 	I 	Sales 	Pur'.haaoa 	Sales 	Purchaeo 

to 	from 	to 	irom 	to _____ ____frorn. 
$ - _-i___ - 	$ 

January 	 941,371 561555 617,010 1 	555,867 324 341 5,688 - - 
February. 	 647,445 4,525 532117 441,613 115,018 25,9611. - 32,048 
March 	 1,305,712 539,224 1,148222 521,580 157,490 - 17,&411- 
April .. 	 632;657 709,971 632j41 '48,2311. 496 61,737 - - 
May 	. . 	... 	.... .. 	. . .. 	1,384i 952 1,120, 181 1,384,952  1,120481 - - - 
Jiuzo 	 - 383619 330,251 383,619 304,949 - 10,377 - 14,925 
July 	 1;552 ,212 961,931 1,542,225 915,000 - 20,766 9,987 26,165 
Auguot ••.•. 	 1,296,859 902,162 1,296,859 902,162 - - - - 
September 	857,019 749,566 857,019 749,5/ - - - - 
October ................,. 	1,880,774 11 465,066 1,880,774 1,465,066 - - - - 
November 	........ .... a... 	3,953,195 782,157 3 1 953,195 652,104 - 34,136 - 95 ' 917 
December .. ...........•••.. 	1.081.063 1447.871 1.08L063 447..521 - - - :W'd 

Total, 12 nnthe_....1J15,916,878 j 9,069,560 J 15,309,526  J 8,723 2 843 	1 	597,365 1 	158,668 	9,987 1 	187,049 





raisofTrade in Canadian Railway Bonds Other than Issues Guaranteed by the Dominion 
ye Months EndIng December, 1941 

V - 	
- Total Total 

United States 	- T 	United Kingdom Other Countries 
Sales 
to 

Purchases 
from 

Sales 
to 

Purchases 
from 

$ 

Sales 
to 

$ 

Purchases 
from 

$ 

Month 	Sales Purchases 

$ $ $ $ $ 
January 	.................. 	.175,950 277,054 152,112 253,864 21,596 23,190 2,222 - 
February 	................. 	.117,409 528,786 87,345 1182,770 30,064 46,016 - 
Maroh 	 97,285 384,581 97,285 572,452 12,129 - 
April 	.................... I 	392,908 351,252 392,908 304,817 11.6,1435 - - 
May 	...................... 95,243 190,015 95,243 171,065 18950 - - 
Juxe 	.... .......... ........1 14.1,035 1408,086 I 	126,110 312,922 - 41,361 111,925 53,803 
July 	................... 	256,5142 523,565 256,342  518,665 - 4,900 - - 
August 	............. 	377,076 642,791 577,076 615,399 - 27,392 - - 
September .................1,026,151 1,384,503 1,026,151 131+0,254 - 44,269 - - 
October ...................1,134,581 1,613, 410 1,134,581 11538,750 - 711,660 - - 

1,11.86,031 898,412 1,ltlO,925 - 75,106 - - November ......... .........898,412 
209,838 421,780 200,559 - 9,279 - - 

71 999,912 5 1 065,345 7,522,1122 	-r  51,660. 1423 5 687 -  17,147 53,803 

December ..................11-21,780 

Total, 12 months..... 	5,1311,152  

Analysis of Trade inOtherCanadian CgrationsBonds 
TwelveMonthsEndingDecember, 1941 

P,i1-Th 2 a 

Month 	
Total Tot& United States --  United Kingdom - Other Countries 

Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Sales purchases Sales Purchases 
to -  from to from to from 

I 	$ $ $ 
- 

$ $ $ $ $ 
January 	................... 703,786 418,577 603,867 I 	285,373 - 53,111.7 99,919 80,057 
February .................. 911.6,898 479,4.05 829, 1453 352,526 - 3,841 117,1445 125,058 
March 	..................... 959,7 144 632,328 863,419 508,206 - 78,781 96,325 45,341 
April ....................692,0e9 407,215 662,532 332,599 - 58,030 29,557 16,586 
May 	.......................466,787 287,256 466,298 262,294 - 10,352 1489 14,610 
June ......................262, 11.71 222,144 221,124 108,231 - 54,891 41,347 59,022 

651,932  654,459 511.6,983 - 23,876 27,758 81,073 July ......................682,217 
543,919 542,1111. 352,551 - 201,l487 13,728 9,881 

September .................9914,638 956,311i. 983,580 811.6,152 2,310 104,302 8,711.8 5,860 
August 	.................555,8112 

1,473,734 937,608 1,330,317 - 90,167 81,346 53,250 
November ... ...... 	 788; 126 7141., 11.03 711.0; 071 532,915 2,252 147,170 45,803 61k, 318 
October ...................1,018,954 

December ....... 	305,788 211.0,877 2811,7311. 141,625 - 45,765 21,054 -532487 

7,058,104 71  7, 259  _5,579,772 4,562 - 871, 809 583,519 606.525 Total ,12 months ...... 	8$ 77,340 
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Analysis of frade in Canadian Con and Preference Stocks Between Canada and Other 
1• 

PAh1A 2-  Tt 

Total Total United States - United Kingdom Other Countries 
Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Month Sales Purchases to from to from to from 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
1,514i.,882 1,1465 0 14.18 1,518,4O4 1,307,1467 5,225 110,564 21,253 47,387 

February 	................. 845, 427 671,427 803,004 553,603 3,533 91,756 38,890 26,068 
January 	............... 

676,150 835,87 1i. 636,588 677,907 2,114.2 111.,685 37,1420 13,282 March 	....................... 
April 	...................... 1,081,187 813,729 1,062,740 695,112 159 98,728 18,288 19,889 
May 	........................ 1,0811.,580 638,798 1,040,i8i 5761 91 11. 12,250 52,519 32,111.9 9065 
June ....................... 763,699 665,1142 677,165 559,168 55,2 14.9 814,873 31,285 21,Ji.01 
July ....................... 960,087 959,283 933,259 817,576 - 137,520 26,828 4,187 
August ..................... 1,Oli.5,ii6 1,067,308 996,867 831,7 142 930 201,393 11.7,319 34,173 
September .................. 1, 14.78,283 1,598,6118 1,419,206 11322,200 - 207,815 59,077 68,633 

1,315,23 11. 1,671, 21i.8 1,250,180 1,425,026 - 225,522 65,051i. 20,700 
1,270, 141 14 2,151, 21111. 1,235,6211. 1,821,618 14,11.27 301,081 30,363 28,545 

October 	................... 
November ................... 

2,337,092 3,692,607 2,305,2914 3,1145,259 307 220,682 31,1491 26,666 

114,1402,151 16,251,026 13,878,512 114,033,592 84 .V 222 ..._ j  1,877 9 138 1439,1417 320,296 
December ................... 

Total, 12 months .. 

Analysis of Trade In United States Common and Preference Stocks Between Canada and Other Countries 
Twelve Months Endin€ December, 19141 

Table 2-J 

Total Total United States United Kingdom Other Countries 
Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Month 

Sales Purchases 
to from to from to from 

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
1 0 661,388 762,865 1 1 661,388 762,1482 - - - 381 

February 2 121,640 885,388 2 1 261 0 640 885,2614 - - - 124 
March 	...................... 11 075,1122 505,713 1 10 075, 1422  505,713 - - - - 

January 	............... 

April 	......,.............. 1,363057 680,937 1,363,357 649,660 - 29,957 - 1,320 
May 	.......,.,......,...... 2,385,116 7141,466 2,385,116 692083 - 149,083 - - 
June 	........... ....... 2,557,778 312,884 2 1 557,778 312,7114 - 140 - - 
July ............ . ........ . 1,859,873 990,977 1,859,873 990,977 - - - - 
August .................... 1,720,8514 714.5,%) 1,720,854 74558 - 2118 - 269 
September ................. 1,959,166 8147,9114 11 9582 6145 847,1425 - - 521 519 
October 	.................... 2,6031 717 620,360 2,603,717 616,937 - - - 5,423 
November .................. 1,710,121 886,828 1,710,121 886,088 - - - d740 
December 	.................. 2,252,725 1,188,077 2 1 252 9725 1 	12179,208 - - - 81 869 

23,1411,157 9, 169, 3140 25,410,636 9, 0714,267 - 79,1128 521 15,6145 Total, 12 mntha. 

0 





Total 	Tot.1 
Sa1ec 	Ptr'chae 

$ 

Canaden. Securities, Total 	6,6i.ii.,68 	5?97,5lC 
Bonthi unci Lobontur: 	.. ......... 	a... 	 ,2S(,58.3 	2,1O4.,903 
Conmion and ?referenco Stocks 	. 	2,337,092 1 3,692 ,607  
OthorSecurit!cs 	. 	19,993, 	- 

United States 
iurohaee 

to 	frori 

6,49898u I 
4,173,693 
2 ,305 , 294 

19,993 

Unithd Ki 
Sal 

'-, _,._i _,__• 
1,769, 280 
3, 45,259 

307 

307 

United States Securities, Total ....... 
Bends and Deb entures ......... ....... 
Cctnnon and Preference Stocks ......... 
Other Securities ................. 0•• 

United Kingdom Securities, Total 
Bonds and Debentures 
Coninon and Preference Stocks ..... 
Other Securities ............. 

Other Countries Securities, Total 
Bonds and Debentures 
Coon and Preference Stocks 
OtherSecurities .......• ............ 

1,570,399 
391,191 

1,179,208 

618,028 
618,028 

10,237 
9,135 
1,102 

2,698,356 
14i-5, 631 

2,252 ,725 

1,579,268 
391,191 

1,188.077 

2,698,356 
)J5,63i 

2,252,725 

614,592 
614,592 

34,657 
34,418 

239 

618,028 
618,028 

10,237 
9,135 
1,102 

614,:92 
614,592  

34,657 
34,418 

239 

! 	Seouribies Between Ca iadaad0ther Count ie,b !ationa1ity 
1aDfSev 	iit.;enet9L1 

(Swmary Tei1a) 

ngdom Other Coritio  ____ 
Puoha3es SaI 

froi 	7 to frcm 

- 

398,587 iJ5,38l 184.384 
177,905 113,893 t 157,718 
220,682 31,1 26,666 

- - 8,8C9 

- - 8,869 

- - - 

Short-Term Securities (one year or less) 
	

163,896 I 	14,995 	163,896 
	14,995 

Unspecified Bonds and Debentures 	428,866 j 243,160 	428,866 	243,160 

GRAND TOTAL ...... . ............... O,585,O35 	8, 263,198 	10,439,347 f 7,671,358 
	

307 	398,587 	145,381 I 	193,253 
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Sales and Purchases of Securities Between Canada and Other Countries ., by Nationality 
and Class of Security 

Table 3-A 	 For the Twelve Months Ending December, 1941 

United States United Kingdom - 	Other Countries 
Total Total Sales Purchases Sales Purchases Sales purchases 
Sales Purchases to from from to from 

Canadian Securities, Total ............. 

$ 

70,025,876 

_-s 
54,380,424 

- 

66,511,446 47,745,7314 

to 	
_ $ 

1,767,792  

s - 
4,794,673 1,746,638 1,840,017 

55,325,483 37,823,63 11. 52,3314,891  33 2 387,390 1,683,570 2 ,917,535 1,307,022 1,518,709 
Counon and. Preference Stocks 114,1402,151 16,231,026 13,878,512 llt,033,592 814,222 1,877,138 14.39, 11.17 320,296 
Bonds and Debentures 	.................. 

Other Securities 	. . .. . .. 	..... 298,214.2 325,7614. 298,014.3 3214,752 - - 199 1,012 

United States Securities, Total 31,274,379 114,426,857 31,271,274 114,320,660 2,584 84,087 521 22,110 
Bonds and Debentures ........... 7,831,185 5,214.0,418 7,828,601 5,229,2914. 2,5811. 4,659 - 6,1465 
Conunon and Preference Stocks 23,1411,157 9,169,3 14.0 23,410,636 9,074,267 - 79,428 521 15,645 
Other Securities 	............ 32,037 17,099 32,037 17,099 - - - - 

United Kingdom Securities, Total ...... 1038,302 1,14.99,047 1,323,874 1,1199,0147 14,428 - - - 
Bonds and Debentures ... ............. 1,335,281 1,370,932 1020,896 1,370,952 114085 - - - 
Ccmunon and Preference Stocks ........ 3,021 128 0 115 2,978 128,115 43 - - - 
Other Securities 	........  . . . • . . . . . . , . - - - - - - - - 

Other Countries Securities, Total ..... 1,250,569 792,0148 1,234,259 788,579 3,466 1,892  12,8414. 1,577 
Bonds and Debentures 	................ 1, 021,712  775,021 1,006,869 771,552  3,466 1,892  11,377 1,577 
Coninon and Preference Stocks ........ 224,806 14,702 223,339 114,702 - - 1014.67 - 
Other Securities 	.................... 4,051 2,325 4,051 2025 - - - - 

Short-Term Securities (one year or less 251,852 203,7414 251,852 203,7134 - - - - 

tjzispeoified Bonds and Debentures 	..... 4,190,160 3,991,946 4,190,160 3,991,911.6 - - - - 

GRAND TOTAL ........... . ....... 108,331,138 75,294,066 1104,782,865 68014.9,710 1,788,2701 14,880,652 1,760,003 1,863,7014 

r') 
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Sterling 
at 

al 

4.4500 
It 

II 

TI 

TI 

U 

II 

IT 

TI 

ti 

I? 

TI 

1+. 11-oo 

Premium -- 
Discount-- 

- 8.6 
IT 

IT 

TI 

IT 

II 

I, 

II 

IT 

-8.56 

- 13 - 

Monthl.y Average of Daily Quotations_and. Premiums 
OrDCOUntSW York Funds and Sterling 

1939 - 1941 

"h1e h 

1939 
Ncw YorkI Proiiiurn + 
Find Discount- 
Montreal L_. 

1.0079 	I + 0.79 
1.031+9 + 0.49 

+ 0.11.1 
+ 0.50 

1.0036 + 0.6 
L0023. + 0.21 

I •.. 
+ 0,1+7 1,00-'7 

i 9 ! - 9.c8 

+ 3.65 

1940 
New York Premium + 
Funds at Discount-
Montreal 

1.1050 	+10.50 
TI 

II 	 II 

It 	 II 

II 	 .1 

I, 	 Ti 

II 	 II 

It 	 U 

,I 	 II 

TI 

TI 	 II 

I, 	 Ii 

1.1050 I +10.50 

1911-1 
New York Premium + 
Funds at W sc ourit 
_p_4_ 

	

1.110 	

±10.50 

	

1.1050 	+10.50 

Month 

Ji.ciury .,...... 
Fei)ruary 
Mrch 
Apiii 
May 
June 	. 
July . . . 	. 

. 	. 

Septemr 
Qcoor 
No'embc". 
Docembr 	. 

]-1050 	+10.50 
i1050 	+10.50 
1.1050 	-.10.50 

Year ........ 	L0365 

1939 
SterlIng Premium + 

at Discount 
Montreal 

1+7060 - 3.30 
1+.7086 - 3.25 
4-70,41 1 -  3.33 
1+,7058 - 3.35 
1+.6981. 3.46 
1+.6923 - 3.58 
4.6885 - 3.66 
•.6327 - 	4.81 
4,1+090 - 	9.1+0 

- 8.56 
- 8.56 
- 	8.6 

11..6034 - 5.31 

1911.0 
Sterling Premium + 

	

at 	Discount- 
Montreal  

- 8.56 

	

TI 	 TI 

	

II 	 II 

	

II 	 TI 

	

It 	 II 

	

TI 	 II 

	

TI 	 II 

	

It 	 II 

	

II 	 TI 

	

TI 	 TI 

	

TI 	 II 

1.,14.500 	S. . 

Month 

Jania.ry . . ...... 
February ....... 
March ......... 
April . . ........ 
May . ...... 
Jun0 , 	. . . . . . 
J'u]y ........... 
Augtst .r...... 

Septemoer 
0ct"oer ........ 
Novomber .. . 
December 

Year . . . . , 



E 



2.62 
2.60 
2.59 
2.65 
2.47 
2.144 
2.42 
2.40 
2.53 
2.36 
2.41 
e.  

2.30 
2.28 
2.14 
2.16 
1.92 
1.89 
1.90 
1.87 
2,50 
2.30 
2.25 
2.10 

2.89 
2,87 
2.73 
2.75 
2.51 
2.48 
2,49 
2.46 
3.09 
2.89 
2.814. 
2.69 

- 114. - 
Bid. Price andYield for Domestic Government 

Bond.in United. Kid.om, United. States and Caxiad.a 
Ta'ble5  

United_Kingdom United States 
1 	3-1/2% War Loan 3% of Sept. 15, 

Date 	 Callable on 1955, callable 
or after on or after 

Docember1J52j Sept. 15, 	1951 

Price !YieldJ Tax Price 	( 	Yield 

Dominion of Canada 
17% of Nov. 1 31 of June 1 

1958, callable  1955,  callable 

	

on or after 	on or after 
Nov. 1. 1948 1 June 1. 1950 

	

Pr ice Yield 
	

Price Yield 

1938 
January, 12 
February, 16 
March, 16 
April, 13 
May, 18 
Juno, 15 
July, 13 
August, 17 
September, 14 
October, 19 
Novomber, 16. 
December, 114.. 

1939 
January, 18 
Fcbruary, 15. 
March, 15 
'pr11, 12 
tiay, 17 
June, ili. 
July. 19 
August, 16 
September, 13 
October, 18 
November, 15. 
December, 13. 

1940 
January, 17 
February, 14. 
March, 13 
April, 17 
May, 15 
June, 19 
July, 17 
August, 14 
September, 18 
October, 16 
November, 13. 
December, 18. 

1941 
January, 15 
February, 19. 
March, 19 
April, 16 
May, 14 
June, 18 
July, 16 
Aigust 13 
September, 17 
October, 15 
November 12. 
Deceriber 

101.47 
102.50 
98.96 

101.66 
101.13 
101.49 
102.72 
101.88 
95.98 
99.28 
99.32 
97,8:. 

97,22 
96.70 97 ,  

93..22 
92,95 
91L .00 
92.88 
91.20 
87,49 
90..16 
92,15 
92,19 

95.54 t 
97,77 
98.25 
97.80 
98,16 
96.83 
98.69 
99.29 
99 , 95 

101.43 
i01.6i 
102.59 

103.01  
102.67 
103.15 
102.53 
103.96 
lo3 ,, 8! 
104.63 
104.99 
105.15 
104.. 64 
104.73 

3.37 
3.29 
3.514. 
3.36 
3.0 
3.37 
3.26 
). 
3.65 
3.53 
3.52 
3.58 

3.60 
3. o2 
3.59 
3.75 
3.77 
3.72 
3.79 
3.814. 
L., 00 
•,  
).00

00  

80 

5.66 
3.58 

,56 
3. 
3.57 
3.61 
3.55 
3.53 
3.50 
3036 
3.33 
3,24 

3.19 
3.23 
3 18 
5.23 
3.09 
3.10 
75,02  
2.98 
2,96 
3.01 
2.99 

104.31 
io4.o 
104.63 
103.97 
105.97 
106.25 
106.53 
106.75 
105.19 
107.06 
106.47 
107.16 

107.66 
107.84 
109.41i. 
109.13 
111.61 
112.06 
111.94 
112.16 
105,19 
107.22 
107.75 
109.31 1 

110,09 
110.25 
110.97 
111.06 
108.51 
109.58 
iio.4i 

-, 
110,91 
111.38 
112.78 
113.50 

112,28 
110.3-i. 
1l]..94 
111.63 
112.13 
112. 59 
113.06 
111.914. 
111.78 
112.22 
113,13 

2.03 
2.00 
1.93 
1.92 
2.17 
2. O6i 
1.96 
2, : 
1.90 
1.84, 
1.70 
1.63 

1.73 
1.92 
1.75 
1.77 
1.71 
1.66 
1.60 
1.71 
1.71 
1.66 
1.561 

2.68 
2.66 
2.59 
2.58 
2.85 
2.72 
2.75 
2, 
2.69 
2.78 
2.64 
2.57 

2.67 
2.86 
2.69 
2.71 
2.65 
2.60 
2.54 
2.65 
2.65 
2.60 
2.50 

111.00 
111.38 
111.63 
111.75 

112.50 
112.25 
112.25 
110.75 
111.50 
112.50 
112.38 

112.25 
112.13 
112.50 
111.38 
111.88 
112.13 
112,25 
111.63 
102.88 
107.38 
107.50 
107.88 

108.38 
108.63 
108.38 
108.63 
108.  
107.25 
107.25 
108.00 
108.63 
108.38 
108.13 
109. Co 

109.25 
108,63 
109. 25 
108.88 
108.50 
108 .25 
108 .38 
109.00 
108.75 
108.75 
109.00 

97.75 
98.13 
98.13 
99.13 
99.75 
99.13 
99.38 
98.88 
97.88 
98.75 
99.63 
99.63 

99.75 
99.75 

100.75 
100.00 
99.38 

100.38 
100.38 
100.00 
91.00 
95.00 
95.38 
95.00 

95.75 
95.88 
95.75 
96.63 
97.13 
96.00 
96.50 
97.13 
97.50 
97.88 
98.13 
98.63 

S .. 

5; •  

-.;-.- 

1;1 

3.17 
5.114 
3.14 
3.07 
3.02 
3.07 
3.05 
3.10 
3.16 
3.10 
3.03 
3.03 

3.02 
3.02 
2.92 
3.00 
3.05 
2.96 
2.96 
3.00 
3.76 
3.42 
3.39 

3.36 
3.35 
3.36 
5.28 
3.214. 
3.314. 
5.30 
5.25 
5.22 
3.18 
3.16 
5.12 

3.10 
3.13 
3.09 
3.11 
3.11 
3.13 
3.12 
5.12 
5.10 
5.08 
3.06 

3.28 
5.23 
3.2) 
3.18 
3.03 
3.08 
3.10 
3.09 
3.25 
3.15 
3.014. 
3.0 14. 

3.011. 
3.05 
3.00 
3.11 
3.05 
3.01 
2.98 
3.04 
4.12 
3.514. 
3.52 
3.46 

3.39 
3.35 
3.37 
3.33 
3.35 
3.49 
5.49 
3.38 
3.28 
3.31 
3.33 
3.20 

5.15 
3.25 
3.13 
3.17 
3.21 
3.23 
3.20 
3.10 
3.12 
3.11 
3.05 

TiTi's 
Loan has 

are quotdon an and i.nterest 1  basis. The price of the United Kingdo 
been adjusted from the "flat" basis on which it is quoted in London. 

x Yield on a comparable taxable sectu'ity which would give on equivalent net return to 
holders who were cubject to income tax at the flat corporation rate. This rate was 
16-1/2% to December 31, 1939; 18% to June, 1940; and 20.9%  in July, August and 
September; and 24% in October and thereafter. 

xx Figures not available. 





Index Nners of Coimnon Stocko Pricos in Canada 
and the United States, 193=11 

(1935-1939=100 ) 

Table 6 

	

CPNADA - 	United Statea 
DominionBureau of StatThtics 	(402) 

Investors - 	 (Standard & 
Prico Index 	Min1nStocka 	Poorte 

(95 ) 	 Gold 	Ccmpoeite 	Corp.) 
(68 Industrials 	Stocks 	Mn1n€ 	354 Inô.uatria.la  
19 UtilitIes 	 Index 	20 Bailroad.a 
8 Bas) 	(22) 	j25) - 	28 Utilitiea) 

1938 
nuary ........ 	98.2 	 102.8 	100.5 	 87.4 

F0bruary 	 97.6 	 105.6 	103.0 	 85.2 
March 	 90,4 	 96 	911..1 	 79.2 
April .......... 	89.2 	 93.9 	1 	93.11. 	 76. 
May ..... 	 90.9 	 96.9 	97.3 	 78.0 
June ..... 	 91.1 	 101.2 	101.7 	 79.7 
July ............. 97.14. 	 101,8 	105.4 	 93.6 
A'us .............. 95.9 	 105.2 	108.8 	 911.0 
Septetiler 	 899 	 96.5 	100.4 	 89.6 
October 	 100.0 	 103.0 	109.8 	 98.5 
November 	 100,6 	 102,9 	111.3 	 99.11. 
Do.ember 	 97.3 	 103.3 	110.9 	 97.1 

1939 
January 	93.8 	 103.1 	110.2 	 97.0 
Fe'.ruary 9L:..9 	 102.9 	110.8 	 95.1 

.......... 	914.5 	 100,4 	108.1 	 96.0 
AprIl 	 87.7 	 93.5 	100.2 	 85.0 

90.4 	 97.3 	105.6 	 88.4 
Juno 	 88.4 	 99.0 	107.3 	 89.9 
July 	...... 	 88.7 	 100.0 	108.7 	 91.8 
August 	 85.8 	 95.8 	105.6 	 90.7 
Septhoi' 	 91.2 	 84.6 	96.0 	 99.7 
Octobor 	 96.6 	 90.5 	100.9 	 100.7 
Noromlor 	 911..4 	 90.3 	100.9 	 98.9 
December 	 92.2 	 89.2 	99.3 	 97.0 

1910 
January 	 9019 	 91.1 	100.9 	 97.4 
February ...... 0 	 90.2 	 86.5 	96.2 	 96.8 
March .., 	 90,3 	 82.0 	92.5 	 96.7 
April ,......., 	 88.4 	 81.3 	91.2 	 98.1 
May , 	....... 	 73.3 	 67.6 	711.5 	 85.1 
June .,.......,.., 	 65.5 	 57.7 	63.4 	 78.1 
jiy ............. 6.i 	 59.1 	64,8 	 80.8 
Au,ust......... 	 69.3 	 611..6 	71.0 	 81.6 
Septebo:c • 	 75.8 	 70.8 	77.5 	 85. 
October 	 714.2 	 72.9 	79.2 	 86.0 
Novenfor 	., 	711.5 	 76.5 	82.4 	 86.7 
December . 	 70.3 	 71,9 	0,2 	 84.9 

1941. 
Ynuery ....,,, 	71.3 	 7 11..4 	79.14. 	 85.0 
February ....... , 	66.5 	 70.6 	719 	 80.1 
March .......... , 	66.8 	 70.0 	75.1 	 80.3 
April ........ 	 65 , 8 	 69.0 	75.1 	 77.9 
May ..,.....,.,, 	65.9 	 66.1 	71.2 	 77.1 
JLino 	 64.0 	 64.4 	71.0 	 79.5 
July ........... , 	67.5 	 66.2 	74.6 	 83.2 
August 	67.8 	 66,0 	711..6 	 83.2 
Septcoer ...., 	71.0 	 66.0 	75,14. 	 83.6 
Octobor 	 69.1 	 60.8 	69.7 	 80.li. 
Noemiier ...... 	(3.8 	 514..9 	65.0 	 77.11. 
December 	67.2 _____ 	52,2 	63, 2 	 71.8 
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